The adjustments to the carrying amount of the Pension Trust Fund arising from
this change in measurement basis have been effected retrospectively resulting in

the comparative figures and opening retained profits of the Group being restated.

 The effects of the adjustments are summarised as follows:

   RM'000

Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2010

   Cumulative decrease in Pension Trust Fund   (32,258)
   Cumulative decrease in  Retained profits   (32,258)

Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2009
   Cumulative decrease in Pension Trust Fund   (21,270)

   Cumulative decrease in  Retained profits   (21,270)

Company No. 63611 - U
PELIKAN INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

7

A. Notes to the Interim Financial Report

For the fourth quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2011

A3. Prior Year Adjustments (cont’d)

The following comparative figures have been restated accordingly:

 Statement of Financial Position

As previously

stated

Effect of prior
year

adjustment  As restated
   RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

 As at 31 December 2010
   Pension Trust Fund   192,565  (32,258)  160,307

   Retained profits   335,009  (32,258)  302,751

 As at 31 December 2009

   Pension Trust Fund   188,776  (21,270)  167,506
   Retained profits   206,357  (21,270)  185,087

Statement of Changes in equity for

the financial year ended

As previously

stated

Effect of prior
year

adjustment  As restated
   RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

 31 December 2010
   Profit for the financial year   141,779  (10,988)  130,791

   Balance as at 31 December 2010   880,357  (32,258)  848,099

 31 December 2009
   Retained profits   206,357  (21,270)  185,087

A4. Report of the Auditors to the Members

The report of the auditors on the annual financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 December 2010 was not subject to any qualification and did not
include any adverse comments made under subsection (3) of Section 174 of the
Companies Act, 1965.

A5. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The Group’s traditional business dealing with stationery, especially for school and
office, was affected by the “back to school” season in Europe which normally
records higher sales in mid year. The gift business of Herlitz AG (“Herlitz”)